

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMKO BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL WILLIAMS and BARBARA WILLIAMS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
B. The Decision Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Decision Blatantly Violates The Federal Arbitration Act And This Court’s Precedents.....	12
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Multiple Decisions From Federal Courts Addressing The Very Same Arbitration Agreement And Perpetuates State-Court Hostility To Arbitration.....	21
III. The Question Presented Has Considerable Practical Impact And Warrants Review Now ..	28
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, Supreme Court of Oklahoma,
Williams v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc., No.
117,190 (Oct. 1, 2019)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, Oklahoma District Court
of the Sixteenth Judicial District, *Williams v.*
TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc., No. CJ-2017-184
(June 11, 2018) App-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D. Colo. 2016).....	7, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13
<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2013).....	27
<i>Claxton v. Page</i> , 124 P.2d 977 (Okla. 1942)	17
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	14
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Dye v. TAMKO Building Products, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 675 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Elam v. Town of Luther</i> , 787 P.2d 1294 (Okla. Civ. App. 1990)	17
<i>Elliott v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 91 P.2d 746 (Okla. 1939)	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	12, 28
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Hobbs v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 479 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)	7, 27

<i>Hoekman v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01581-TLN-KJN, 2015 WL 9591471 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2015)	25
<i>Ivey v. Wood</i> , 387 P.2d 621 (Okla. 1963)	17
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	21
<i>Krusch v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	7, 24, 25
<i>Langdon v. Saga Corp.</i> , 569 P.2d 524 (Okla. Civ. App. 1976)	18
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc.</i> <i>v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	29
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	28
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13
<i>Newsom v. Watson</i> , 177 P.2d 109 (Okla. 1947)	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	3, 14, 21, 28
<i>OTO, LLC. v. Kho</i> , 447 P.3d 680 (Cal. 2019).....	27

<i>Overlook Terraces, Ltd.</i> <i>v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00241-CRS, 2015 WL 9906298 (W.D. Ky. May 21, 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	13
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Superior Court</i> , 239 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	27
<i>St. Louis Reg'l Convention & Sports Complex Auth. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 581 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)	27
<i>Tiger v. Verdigris Valley Elec. Coop.</i> , 410 P.3d 1007 (Okla. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Williams v. Meeker N. Dawson Nursing, LLC</i> , No. 115,360, 2019 WL 6872333 (Okla. 2019).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	3
Cal. Const. art. I, §16	26
Fla. Const. art. I, §22.....	26
Ky. Const. §7.....	26
N.C. Const. art. I, §25.....	26
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §2	4, 13
9 U.S.C. §16	7
9 U.S.C. §16(b).....	23

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, §1858	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, §1879	7
Other Authorities	
40 No. 12 Construction Litigation Reporter	
NL 1.....	30
Restatement (Second) Of Agency (1958)	18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	18
